

March 28, 2016

Dear Ms. Nally,

My name is Heather Rhorer, PA-C and I would like to make a formal request to be placed on the schedule for the July, 20, 2016 Nevada State Board of Pharmacy Meeting. If there is anything I need to do additionally, please do not hesitate to contact me as

Thank you and I look forward to seeing you this July 20, 2016.

Warmest regards,

Heather Rohrer, PA-C

PA789

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

431 W Plumb Lane □ Reno, NV 89509 □ (775) 850-1440

APPLICATION FOR AUTHORITY TO DISPENSE DRUGS
Registration Fee: \$300.00 (non-refundable money order or cashiers check only)

		i	, and a distribution of the state of the sta			
New Dispensing Location Address Change ☐ (Requires Fee and New Application						
Do you, as a dispe	ensing pr	actitioner or in o	conjunction only with other	er practitioners, wholly o	wn your practice?	☐ Yes 💆 No
I will be dispensing ☐ controlled substances A dangerous drugs of 5oth. Must check a box.						
If you dispense controlled substances, a controlled substance registration and DEA is required for the address						
listed on this ap	plication	on.		<u> </u>	and DEFTIO TOQUITO	nor the address
First: Heat	ne(- Mido	dle: Lee	Last;Rc	shrer	_Degree: A
Practice Name (if any): Chic La Vie Medical Spa						
Nevada Address: 887 West Sahara Ave LV W Stife #: (This must be a practicing Nevada address, we will not issue a license to a home address or to a PO Box only)						
PO Box:			SS#:		Se	x:□ Mor ⊽ F
E-mail address:				Date of		
City: Las Vegas State: NV Zip Code: 89117						
Nevada Work Telephone: 762-233-8535 Nevada Fax: 702-838-2455						
Practitioner License Number: PA 789 Specialty: Physician Assist						
You must be licensed with your respective BOARD before we will process this application.						
functions of your seen charge 2. Been the sub-	ical co ur lice d, arres ject of	ndition that nse? sted or convid an administra	y mental illness, incommental illness, incommental would impair your call of a felony or mative action whether by discipline for violater	ability to perform to sidemeanor in any sompleted or pendicular to the side of	the essential	
			mbered questions (1			
documentation. (6		()	plaint #1	5-28202-	i F	Pendina
Board Administr Action:	ative	State	Nate:		Case #:	X
			1 1			V
Criminal State Action:	<u> </u>	Date:	Case #:	County	Cou	ırt
Action.	/	1				
and as required by Nereby certify that the approval of this applown patients at the activities agree to abid	levada a he answ ication pi iddress s e by all s lations n	profit, controlle and Federal law. ers given in this rovides me alon stated on the ap statutes, rules or nay be grounds	application are true and the with the authority to dis plication. I further unders regulations governing p for suspension or revoca	correct to the best of my spense controlled substated that I may not delegated	or her own patients, in the property of the pr	he manner allowed nd that the s or both to my
Board Use Only						
Received: 4-15-15 Amount: \$300.00 Entity# 27958						

Details Page 1 of 2



NEVADA STATE BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS

Search

Licensee Details

Person Information

Name: Heather Lee

ROHRER

Address: 8871 West

Sahara Ave

Las Vegas NV 89117

Phone: 7022338535

License Information

License

Physician Assistant

Type:

1

License

PA789 Status:

Active

Number:

Date:

Issue ou m

8/1/2003 Expiration Date:

6/30/2017

Scope of Practice

Scope of Practice: Surgery, Neurological

Scope of Practice: Physician Assistant

Education & Training

School:

Columbiana High School / Columbiana, OH

High

Degree\Certificate: School

Diploma

Date Enrolled:

Date Graduated:

6/1/1993

Scope of Practice:

School:

Youngstown State University / Youngstown, OH

Practitioner

of

Degree\Certificate: Respiratory

Care

Degree

Date Enrolled:

Date Graduated:

3/27/1999

Scope of Practice:

School:

Wagner College / Staten Island, NY

Degree\Certificate:

Physician Assistant Degree

Date Enrolled:

Date Graduated:

6/26/2003

Scope of Practice:

CURRENT EMPLOYMENT STATUS / CONDITIONS/RESTRICTIONS ON LICENSE AND MALPRACTICE INFORMATION NONE

Board Actions

COMPLAINT Case # 15-28202-1 July 23, 2015 The Investigative Committee of the Nevada State Board of Medical Examiners filed a formal complaint against Heather L. Rohrer, PA-C alleging two violations of Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS) Chapter 630. Count I: Alleges a violation of NRS 630.306 (3), administering, dispensing or prescribing a controlled substance to herself or others except as authorized by law. Count II: Alleges a violation of NRS 630.3062(1), failure to maintain timely, legible, accurate and complete medical records relating to the diagnosis, treatment and care of a patient. ea Complaint: 5 pages

Please note that the settlement of a medical malpractice action may occur for a variety of reasons that do not necessarily reflect negatively on the professional competence or conduct of the provider. Therefore, there may be no disciplinary action appearing for a licensee even though there is a closed malpractice claim on file. A payment in the settlement of medical malpractice does not create a presumption that medical malpractice occurred. Sometimes insurance companies settle a case without the knowledge and/or agreement of the physician. This database represents information from insurers to date. Please note: All insurers may not have submitted claim information to the Board.

Close Window

BEFORE THE BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

* * * * *

3

1

2

4

5

6

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

7 Complaint Against

Companie

Heather L. Rohrer, PA-C,

In the Matter of Charges and

Respondent.

Case No. 15-28202-1

FILED

DEC 0 7 2015

NEVADA STATE BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS By:

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

The Investigative Committee (IC) of the Nevada State Board of Medical Examiners (Board) and Heather L. Rohrer, PA-C. (Respondent), a licensed certified physician assistant in Nevada, represented by Matthew Hoffman, Esq., hereby enters into this Settlement Agreement (Agreement) based on the following:

A. Background

- 1. Respondent is a certified physician assistant licensed by the Board to practice medicine in Nevada since August 1, 2003 (License No. PA 789).
- 2. On July 23, 2015, the IC filed the formal Complaint (Complaint) in this matter charging Respondent with two violations of Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS) Chapter 630 and Nevada Administrative Code (NAC) Chapter 630 (collectively Medical Practice Act). Specifically, the Complaint alleges one violation of administering, dispensing or prescribing a controlled substance to herself or others except as authorized by law, a violation of NRS 630.306(3) and one violation of failure to maintain timely, legible, accurate and complete medical records relating to the diagnosis,

¹ All agreements and admissions made by Respondent are solely for final disposition of this matter and any subsequent related administrative proceedings or civil litigation involving the Board and Respondent. Therefore, Respondent's agreements and admissions are not intended or made for any other use, such as in the context of another state or federal government regulatory agency proceeding, state or federal civil or criminal proceeding, any state or federal court proceeding, or any credentialing or privileges matter.

- 3. Respondent was properly served with a copy of the Complaint, and has reviewed the Complaint, understands the Complaint, and has had the opportunity to consult with competent counsel concerning the nature and significance of the Complaint.
- 4. Respondent is hereby advised of her rights regarding this administrative matter, and of her opportunity to defend against the allegations in the Complaint. Specifically, Respondent has certain rights in this administrative matter as set out by the United States Constitution, the Nevada Constitution, the Medical Practice Act, and the Nevada Administrative Procedure Act (APA) (NRS Chapter 233B). These rights include the right to a formal hearing on the allegations in the Complaint, the right to representation by counsel, at her own expense, in the preparation and presentation of her defense, the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses and evidence against her, the right to written findings of fact, conclusions of law, and order reflecting the final decision of the Board, and the right to judicial review of the Board's order, if the decision is adverse to her.
- 5. Respondent understands that, under the Board's charge to protect consumers by regulating the practice of medicine, the Board may take disciplinary action against Respondent's license, including license probation, license suspension, license revocation, and imposition of administrative fines, as well as any other reasonable requirement or limitation, if the Board concludes that Respondent violated one or more provisions of the Medical Practice Act.
- Respondent understands and agrees that this Agreement, by and between Respondent and the IC, is not with the Board, and that the IC will present this Agreement to the Board for consideration in open session at a meeting duly noticed and scheduled. Respondent understands that the IC shall advocate for the Board's approval of this Agreement, but that the Board has the right to decide in its own discretion whether or not to approve this Agreement. Respondent further understands and agrees that if the Board approves this Agreement, then the terms and conditions enumerated below shall be binding and enforceable upon her and the Board.

B. Terms & Conditions

NOW, THEREFORE, in order to resolve this matter, Respondent and the IC hereby agree to the following terms and conditions:

- 1. <u>Jurisdiction</u>. Respondent is and, at all times relevant to the Complaint, has been a certified physician assistant licensed to practice medicine in Nevada subject to the jurisdiction of the Board as set out in the Medical Practice Act.
- Respondent understands that she may retain and consult counsel prior to entering into this Agreement at her own expense. Respondent acknowledges that she is represented by counsel, Matthew Hoffman, Esq., and wishes to resolve this matter with counsel. Respondent agrees that if representation by counsel in this matter materially changes prior to entering into this Agreement and for the duration of this Agreement, that counsel for the IC will be timely notified of the material change. Respondent agrees that she knowingly, willingly and intelligently enters into this Agreement after full consultation with and upon the advice of her counsel.
- 3. Waiver of Rights. In connection with this Agreement, and the associated terms and conditions, Respondent knowingly, willingly, and intelligently waives all rights in connection with this administrative matter. Respondent hereby knowingly, willingly, and intelligently waives all rights arising under the United States Constitution, the Nevada Constitution, the Medical Practice Act, the APA, and any other legal rights that may be available to her or that may apply to her in connection with the administrative proceedings resulting from the Complaint filed in this matter, including defense of the Complaint, adjudication of the allegations set forth in the Complaint, and imposition of any disciplinary actions or sanctions ordered by the Board. Respondent agrees to settle and resolve the allegations of the Complaint as set out by this Agreement without a hearing or any further proceedings, and without the right to judicial review.
- 4. <u>Acknowledgement of Reasonable Basis to Proceed</u>. Respondent agrees that the IC has a reasonable basis to believe that Respondent engaged in conduct that is grounds for discipline pursuant to the Medical Practice Act.
- 5. <u>Consent to Entry of Order</u>. In order to resolve the Complaint pending against Respondent without incurring any further costs or the expense associated with a hearing, Respondent hereby agrees that the Board may issue an order finding that Respondent engaged in conduct that is grounds for discipline pursuant to the Medical Practice Act, to wit: one count of prescribing a

///

controlled substance to herself or others except as authorized by law, a violation of NRS 630.306(3). Accordingly, Respondent hereby agrees that:

- a. The Board shall issue a public reprimand;
- b. Respondent shall take ten hours of continuing medical education in both of the following categories: prescribing controlled substances and medical record keeping within 12 months of the Board's final order. The aforementioned hours of CME shall be in addition to any CME requirements that are regularly imposed upon Respondent as a condition of licensure in the state of Nevada and shall be approved by Board prior to their completion;
- c. Respondent shall pay the Board 2,613.69 the fees and costs incurred as part of the Board's investigative, administrative, and disciplinary proceedings against Respondent, as authorized by NRS 622.400, within 30 days of the Board's final order in this matter;
- d. Respondent shall reimburse the Board for any reasonable costs and expenses further incurred by the Board in monitoring Respondent's compliance with this Agreement within 30 days of issuance of an invoice;
 - e. Count II of the Complaint shall be dismissed with prejudice; and
 - f. The terms of this Agreement shall be reported as required by law.
- 6. Release From Liability. In execution of this Agreement, Respondent understands and agrees that the state of Nevada, the Board, and each of its members, staff, counsel, investigators, experts, peer reviewers, committees, panels, hearing officers, consultants, and agents are immune from civil liability for any decision or action taken in good faith in response to information acquired by the Board. NRS 630.364(2). Respondent agrees to release the state of Nevada, the Board, and each of its members, staff, counsel, investigators, experts, peer reviewers, committees, panels, hearing officers, consultants, and agents from any and all manner of actions, causes of action, suits, debts, judgments, executions, claims and demands whatsoever, known and unknown, in law or equity, that Respondent ever had, now has, may have or claim to have, against any or all of the persons, government agencies, or entities named in this paragraph arising out of, or by reason of, this investigation, this Agreement, or the administration of this case.

7. Procedure for Adoption of Agreement. The IC and counsel for the IC shall recommend approval and adoption of the terms and conditions of this Agreement by the Board in resolution of the Complaint pending against Respondent. In the course of seeking Board acceptance, approval, and adoption of this Agreement, counsel for the IC may communicate directly with the Board staff and the adjudicating members of the Board.

Respondent acknowledges that such contacts and communication may be made or conducted ex parte, without notice or opportunity to be heard on her part until the public Board meeting where this Agreement is discussed, and that such contacts and communications may include, but not be limited to, matters concerning this Agreement, the Complaint, and any and all information of every nature whatsoever related to this matter. The IC and its counsel agree that Respondent may appear at the Board meeting where this Agreement is discussed and, if requested, respond to any questions that may be addressed to the IC or the IC's counsel.

- 8. <u>Effect of Acceptance of Agreement by Board</u>. In the event the Board accepts, approves, and adopts this Agreement, the Board shall issue a final order, making this Agreement an order of the Board.
- 9. Effect of Rejection of Agreement by Board. In the event the Board does not accept, approve, and adopt this Agreement, this Agreement shall be null, void, and of no force and effect except as to the following agreement regarding adjudications: (1) Respondent agrees that, notwithstanding rejection of this Agreement by the Board, nothing contained in this Agreement and nothing that occurs pursuant to efforts of the IC to seek the Board's acceptance of this Agreement shall disqualify any member of the adjudicating panel of the Board from considering the allegations in the Complaint and from participating in disciplinary proceedings against Respondent, including adjudication of the case; and (2) Respondent further agrees that she shall not seek to disqualify any such member absent evidence of bad faith.
- 10. <u>Binding Effect</u>. If approved by the Board, Respondent understands that this Agreement is a binding and enforceable contract upon Respondent and the Board.
- 11. <u>Forum Selection Clause</u>. Respondent agrees that in the event either party is required to seek enforcement of this Agreement in district court, Respondent consents to such

jurisdiction, and agrees that exclusive jurisdiction shall be in the Second Judicial District Court, State of Nevada, Washoe County.

- 12. <u>Attorneys' Fees and Costs</u>. Respondent agrees that in the event an action is commenced in district court to enforce any provision of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover reasonable attorneys' fees and costs.
- or condition of this Agreement once the Agreement has been accepted, approved, and adopted by the Board, the IC shall be authorized to immediately suspend Respondent's license to practice medicine in Nevada pending an order to show cause hearing, which will be duly noticed. Failure to comply with the terms of this Agreement, including failure to pay any fines, costs, expenses, or fees owed to the Board, is a failure to comply with an order of the Board, which may result in additional disciplinary action being taken against Respondent. NRS 630.3065(2)(a). Further, Respondent's failure to remit payment to the Board for monies agreed to be paid as a condition of this Agreement may subject Respondent to civil collection efforts.

Dated this 26 day of Oct , 2015.

By: Erin L. Albright, Esq.
Attorney for the Investigative Committee

Dated this 20 day of Oct , 2015

By: Matthew Hoffman, Esq.
Attorney for Respondent

UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED:

Heather L. Rohrer, PA_C, Respondent Dated this 200 dday of 000. 2015.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the foregoing Settlement Agreement is approved and accepted by the Nevada State Board of Medical Examiners on the 4th day of December 2015, with the final total amount of costs due of \$2,613.69. NEVADA STATE BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS